including the Subscription and the Conversion Price, are fair and reasonable and are in
the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued under the specific mandate to be
sought from the Shareholders at the SGM. The Convertible Bonds will not be listed
on the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchange. Application will be made by the
Company to the GEM Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Conversion Shares.

10

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below summarises the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and all the
accrued but unpaid interest of the Convertible Bonds are converted at the Conversion
Price of HK$0.30, for illustration purpose only:

	  	 Upon full conversion of the
		  Convertible Bonds and all
		  the accrued but unpaid interest
		  of the Convertible Bonds are
	 As at the date of	 converted at the Conversion
Shareholder	 this announcement	 Price of HK$0.30 (Note 4)
	 Number of Shares	 %	 Number of Shares	 %

Wide Fine International
  Limited (Note 1)	 12,706,250	 8.08	 12,706,250	 1.98
View Good International
  Limited (Note 2)	 17,500,000	 11.13	 17,500,000	 2.72

Subtotal	 30,206,250	 19.21	 30,206,250	 4.70

Nicky International
  Limited (Note 3)	 10,800,000	 6.87	 10,800,000	 1.68
Leung Wa	 300,000	 0.19	 300,000	 0.05
Subscriber	 –	 –	 485,242,666	 75.53
Public	 115,891,000	 73.73	 115,891,000	 18.04

Total	 157,197,250	 100.00	 642,439,916	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Wide Fine International Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Wong Kam Leong, an
executive Director.

2.	 View Good International Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Ms. Tam Sio Wan, the wife
of Mr. Wong Kam Leong, an executive Director.

3.	 Nicky International Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Chen Jianqiu and Mr. Leung
Wa in equal shares.

4.	 Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, any conversion of the Convertible
Bonds (i) should not trigger a mandatory offer obligation under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code on